

Ashwani Kumar Vs. Garima & Anr.

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 09/2025

10.07.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr. MP No. 949/2025

Petitioner is present in person, whereas, respondent No. 1 is not present and is stated to be ill. However, we do not accept the version put forth by respondent No. 1, as there is no supporting document which may remotely indicate that she is not well.

In the given facts and circumstances, we deem it appropriate to forfeit the maintenance of the respondent for the month of August, 2025. Ordered accordingly.

List on **07.08.2025**, when both the parties shall personally appear before this Court.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

10th July, 2025
(raman)