

***Ashwani Kumar vs. Garima***

***Cr. Rev(FC) No. 09 of 2025***

**07.08.2025 Present:** Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Tarun Bragta, Advocate vice Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Kunal Mehta, Advocate vice Mr Mohit Jaitak, Advocate for the respondent.

Petitioner and respondent No.1 are present in person.

Under instructions, learned counsel for parties submit that about three cases between husband and wife are pending adjudication in the Family Court, Una where parties have been referred to explore the amicable settlement through mediation and date for mediation proceedings has been fixed as 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

With aforesaid submissions, it has been submitted that present case be listed after 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 as parties intend to continue the mediation proceedings for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement at Una.

In view of above, matter is adjourned for further consideration on **27<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**. Learned counsel for parties are directed to have complete instructions with respect to fate of mediation proceedings by next date.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)**  
**Judge**

**7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**  
**(ms)**